
 

ENROLLED HOUSE 
BILL NO. 1650 By: Peterson (Pam), Wesselhoft, 

Tibbs, Inman and Kern of 
the House 

 
    and 
 
  Paddack and Johnson 

(Constance) of the Senate 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An Act relating to schools; amending 70 O.S. 2001, 
Section 3311.5, which relates to required hours of 
education and training for law enforcement 
certification; requiring minimum amount of hours for 
training in sexual assault and sexual violence; 
requiring portion of instruction be presented by 
certain provider; requiring previously certified 
officers receive sexual assault and sexual violence 
training by date certain; providing for promulgation 
of rules and establishment of curriculum; and 
providing an effective date.  

 
 
 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 2001, Section 3311.5, is 
amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 3311.5  A.  By September 1, 1992, the Council on Law 

Enforcement Education and Training (CLEET), pursuant to its 
authority granted by Sections 3311 and 3311.4 of Title 70 of the 
Oklahoma Statutes this title, shall include in its required courses 
of study for law enforcement certification a minimum of four (4) 
hours of education and training and at least one (1) hour of 
continuing law enforcement training relating to recognizing and 
managing a person appearing to require mental health treatment or 
services. 
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B.  By January 1, 2008, CLEET, pursuant to its authority granted 
by Sections 3311 and 3311.4 of this title, shall include in its 
required courses of study for law enforcement certification a 
minimum of six (6) hours of evidence-based sexual assault and sexual 
violence training.  A portion of the sexual assault and sexual 
violence training shall include instruction presented by a certified 
sexual assault service provider. 

 
C.  By January 1, 2012, every active full-time peace officer, 

previously certified by CLEET pursuant to Section 3311 of this 
title, shall be required to attend and complete the evidence-based 
sexual assault and sexual violence training provided in subsection B 
of this section. 

 
D.  CLEET shall promulgate rules to enforce the provisions of 

subsections B and C of this section and shall, with the assistance 
of certified sexual assault service providers, establish a 
comprehensive integrated curriculum for the teaching of evidence-
based sexual assault and sexual violence issues. 

 
SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2007. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 17th day of May, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 21st day of May, 2007. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 
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